

THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR
CITY ATTORNEY LEGAL SERVICES
CITY OF LOMPOC

This Third Amendment is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF LOMPOC, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City," and ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP, a California limited liability partnership, hereinafter referred to as "Firm."

WHEREAS, as of December 1, 2009, the parties entered into a contract for the provision of city attorney legal services, which was amended effective July 1, 2015 to adjust hourly rates, and again amended effective December 6, 2018 to appoint Jeff Malawy as City Attorney (collectively, the "Amended Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the City Manager to sign this further amendment to the Amended Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, City and Firm mutually agree as follows:

1. Effective July 1, 2022, Section 5. of the Amended Agreement is amended to modify the compensation as follows:

First 50 hours of general services ¹	\$200.00/hour
Hours over 50 for general services	\$215.00/hour
Special services ²	\$240.00/hour
Insurance defense	\$230.00/hour
Private party reimbursement	\$395.00/hour
Non-contingent public financing	\$400.00/hour
Paralegals/Law Clerks	\$140.00/hour
Document Clerks	\$ 75.00/hour
Lodging Reimbursement	Cap of \$200/week of meeting
Travel to/from City Hall	Cap of 3 hrs/week of meeting

2. Effective July 1, 2023, Section 5. of the Amended Agreement is amended to modify the compensation as follows:

First 50 hours of general services	\$210.00/hour
Hours over 50 for general services	\$225.00/hour
Special services	\$250.00/hour
Insurance defense	\$230.00/hour
Private party reimbursement	\$395.00/hour
Non-contingent public financing	\$400.00/hour
Paralegals/Law Clerks	\$145.00/hour

¹ General services are everything other than special services, insurance defense, private party reimbursement and public financing.

² Special services are litigation (other than insurance defense), labor, personnel, utilities, and enterprise activities.

Document Clerks
Lodging Reimbursement
Travel to/from City Hall

\$ 80.00/hour
Cap of \$225/week of meeting
Cap of 3 hrs/week of meeting

3. Future rate increases, in addition to the above, are subject to City Council approval and shall be considered at times including, but not limited to, each time an across-the-board salary increase is approved for the City's Management, Supervisory, and Confidential employee group.
4. Except as expressly set forth herein, all terms and conditions of the Amended Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
5. This Amendment shall be effective on the date it is signed on behalf of City, as long as it has also been signed on behalf of the Firm.

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP

Dated: _____, 2022

By _____
Tiffany J. Israel
Managing Partner

CITY OF LOMPOC

Dated: _____, 2022

By _____
Dean Albro
City Manager